
IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE

GREENSKEEPER : HOWARD COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

BOARD OF APPEALS

Petitioner : HEARING EXAMINER

BA Case No. 07-009C

DECISION AND ORDER

On July 30, August 27, October 22, October 29, and November 5, 2007, the

undersigned, sendng as the Howard County Board of Appeals Hearing Examiner, and in

accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the petition ofGreenskeeper

Environmental, LLC, for a conditional use for a landscape contractor and accessory snow

removal operation in an RR-DEO (Rural Residential: Density Exchange Option) Zoning

District, filed pursuant to Sections 131.N.31 of the Howard County Zoning Regulations (the

"Zoning Regulations").

The Petitioners provided certification that notice of the hearing was advertised and

certified that the property was posted as required by the Howard County Code. I viewed the

property as required by the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure.

David Camey, Esquire, represented the Petitioner. JeffSchwartz, James Wilson, Eric

Dubois, Zach Fisch, and Mike Nalepa testified in support of the petition.

The Petitioner introduced into evidence the following documents:

1 a-y. Photographs of Property, copy of BA 06-031 C

2. Statement dated 4/26/06 re: Private Line of Sight Easement signed by
Zafar & Akram Gill with survey of property

3. PIat/Chart showing Site Distance and Plan Profile B Allnutt Property

4. Activities Log regarding site B June 29, 2007 thru August 9, 2007
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5. Activities Log B same as Exhibit 4 but sorted by day of week.

6. Letter dated 10/26/07 from DLLR, State of MD, stating that Peter
Gallerizzo is not licensed as a professional engineer in the state ofMD

7. Photograph showing same view as Protestant's Exhibit. 36

8. Plat of Site dated 10/11/07 B Sight Distance Plan & Profile

9. Snow Removal-Related Dates

10 .A County Noise Regulation

10.B State Noise Regulations (COMAR)
11. Zoning Definition of "Residential Infill"

12. Zoning Definition of Landscape Contractor

At their request, I permitted Daniel O'Leary1, Peter Floyd, Peter Gallerizzo, and Fred

Lauer to act as the four primary opponents (the "four primary opponents") during the hearing.

Mr. Camey had no objection. Also testifying in opposition to the petition were Megan

Hayward, W. Todd Baker, Steve Dillman, Faith Dillman, William Welsh, Gary Rosenbaum,

Thomas Llanso, David Pan", Georgianna Meagher, Leilani Proctor, Gary Alan Green, Ja Choi,

Jim Bogard, Christian Man, Edward J. Record, Mary Ellen Amtower, Jeanie Lazerov, Bob

Bank, Katrina Brown, Robert Koch, John Demarco, and Stoy Proctor.

The Opponents introduced into evidence, he following documents:

1. Letter from Greater Highland Crossroads Assn. authorizing Daniel O'Leary to

present the Association

2. Memorandum dated 8/16/07 from S. Lafferty/DPZ to Daniel O'Leary regarding

covenant enforcement.

3. E-mail request for DPZ to Amend its Report Based on Existence of Covenants"

4. Original Allnutt Farms Estates Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and

Mr. O'Leary represents the Greater Highland Crossroads Association (Opponents' Exhibit 1).
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Restrictions - opponent's document for identification only-not accepted as exhibit

B Liber0830,folio214

5. Opponent's document for identification only B not accepted as exhibit B Allnutt Farms

Estates - Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions

6A&B Aerial Photographs
7 Series of photographs (booklet) A thru P
8 DVD B Earl's Back Yard B 8/7/07

9 Activities Log B April 28 thru August 18, 2007

10 Photo of truck with snow removal equipment

11 Activities log of property for August & Sept. 2007,. prepared by Ms. Dillman

12 A-J Photographs of the site taken from Protestant's property (Steve Dillman)

13 RR Vehicle Parking (per Zoning Regs.)
14A Drawing - Local High Point
14B Drawing - Wave Propagation

14C Drawing - Clear Sight; Clear Sound
15. Excerpt from 1961 Zoning Regulations

16. Sectional Zoning Map dated 10/7/71
17. Excerpt from Zoning Regs. B Sec. 105

18. Sectional Zoning Map dated 10/3/77
19. GIS map (Meade)
20. Excerpt from GIS showing subject property and property proffered as

comparable to Ex. 19 (Meade) showing difference in density

21 A Map showing Greenskeeper Site

21B Map showing Downtown Highland
21C Zoning Map showing Greenskeeper Site & Downtown Highland

22 Record plat B Allnutt Farms-Section 3 (14 lots on 18 acres) dated 10/4/97

23 Record Plat B Wellington, 1/1, Lots 1-47

24 Design Manual extract, Volume III, Roads and Bridges (Oct. 2006)

25 Transportation Map showing Highland as a major collector Road

26 Pg. 2-28 of Design Manual, Volume 3 - Table B Intersection Spacing

27A Picture B Mink Hollow Centerline Intx.

27B Picture B 175 feet Between Intersections

27C Table B Intersection Spacing

28 Photograph showing view to left exiting subject property which is
obstmcted by pine tree and power poles

29A Quote from Zoning Regs., - page 12 B Prohibited Uses

29B From Zoning Regs. - RR Zone Rules

29C From Zoning Regs. - Sec. 131 .D., Compliance

29D From Zoning Regs - Required Setbacks

30 Declaration signed by Peter Gallerizzo as an engineer and surveyor B

declaring intersection as not in accordance with the Design Manual

31 Results from MD Dept. of Labor showing Peter Gallerizzo does not have a

current license as an Engineer
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32 Results from MD Dept. of Labor showing Peter Gallerizzo does not have a

current license as a Surveyor

33 Resume of Peter Gallerizzo

34 Design of Road B Section 2.5 of Intersection Design

35 AASHTO document B excerpts B 2004, 5th edition B A Policy on

Geometric Design of Highways and Streets

36 Photograph- south view of property B photograph of Highland Road

looking south (showing utility pole)
37 Howard County Noise Ordinance, Subtitle 9, Noise

At the August 27 continuation hearing, the Petitioner amended the petition to propose

Saturday hours from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and snow removal as an accessory use. As a preliminary

matter, I determined the proposed accessory use is a subordinate use and customarily part of a

landscape contractor operation based on Mr. Schwartz's earlier testimony. In response to the four

primary Opponents request to postpone the hearing for three weeks because the amendments were

substantive in nature, I found that they were not and continued with the hearing pursuant to Hearing

Examiner Rule 9.5, stating that I would rule on the requested Saturday hours of operation in the

Decision and Order.

At Mr. Camey's request, with the consent of the Petitioner, and as agreed to by Opponents

O'Leary, Lauer, and Floyd, we met at the Property for an on-site visit. As agreed upon, there was no

ex parte communication during the August 13, 2007 site visit. At the next continued hearing, I

entered my observations into the record as Hearing Examiner's Exhibit 1.

The DPZ Technical Staff Report recommends the proposed conditional use be approved

subject, in part, to the condition that the pole barn and garage not be used for any purpose related to

the conditional use, that the section of the paved parking area within the 100-foot setback not be used

for any landscape contractor use, and that the mulch piles and tree stumps behind the garage be

moved.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

For the convenience of the reader, the findings of facts are grouped, where possible, by subject

matter. Any conflicts in the evidence are resolved under the preponderance of evidence test. Based

upon the testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, I find the following facts:

I. The Subject Property

1. The subject property, known as 13288 Highland Road, is located in the 5 Election

District on the east side of Highland Road at its intersection with Mink Hollow Road, Highland,

Maryland (the "Property"). The Property is referenced on Tax Map 34, Grid 15, as Parcel 170. It is

zoned RR-DEO (Rural Residential: Density Exchange Option).

2. The County is currently reviewing a residential subdivision plan for the Property, as

submitted by the Allnutts (the property owners) (SP-06-150).

3. The Property is a 14.143 -acre, irregularly shaped parcel on the east side of Highland Road

with approximately 329 feet of road frontage. About 23 8 feet eastward, it broadens to about 420 feet

for another 276 feet, then narrows, for a total depth of 1,700 feet. Streams, wetlands, and associated

buffers dominate its very back section.

4. The Property is improved with several buildings of varying sizes located toward its front

half. A one-story residential structure with a swimming pool to its rear lies about 210 feet from the

front (west) property line (Highland Road) and 49 feet from the south property line. Both stmctures

are excluded from the proposed conditional use. To the residence's southeast is a block garage,

northeast of which is an underground gas tank. Behind the block garage are several piles ofmulch

and tree stumps. About 76 feet from the northerly property line is a 155-foot by 45-foot pole barn'

with an attached milking parlor, south of which is a dumpster. Five parking spaces are provided to

the south of the milking barn. The employee parking areas and the material/equipment storage areas
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are more than 100 feet from the northerly property line. The block garage lies entirely within 100 feet

of the southerly property line and its rear facade is 49 feet from that line. The pole barn lies partly

within 100 feet of the northerly property line and at its closest point is about 76 feet from that line.

5. The landscape contractor operation currently stores bulk materials to the rear of the block

garage, which series as a storage area for tools and equipment. Tools, equipment, and vehicles are

stored within the pole barn. To the pole barn's east is an area where balled trees and shrubs are

stored. Two driveways serye the Property, a paved driveway near the south property line and a more

central driveway. Only the central driveway will be used by the proposed conditional use. The central

driveway leads to a large, paved circulation area with five parking spaces. Some of this area and the

garage are less than 100 feet from the south property line. About 105 feet from the front property

line, a high, gated privacy fence mns along the north side of the centrally located driveway. A similar

fence runs from the residential structure's southeast comer to the south property line. A wire fence

runs between the back of the milking parlor to the north property line. Along the south property line

near adjoining Lots 1 and 2 is a stand of evergreen trees 15 to 20 feet in height. The Conditional Use

Plan shows a double row of trees along the Lot 3 rear property line. Much of the property's perimeter

is buffered with a mix of evergreen trees and hedges, with the exception of Lot 29 to the north.

II. Vicinal Properties

1. All adjacent properties are zoned RR-DEO. To the north is Section 1 of the Allnut Farms

Estates subdivision, recorded as Final Plat 3725 in 1977. Allnutt Farms Section 1 Lots 22, 23, and

29 abut the site's north property line and are improved with single-family detached dwellings. Lot 23

fronts Highland Road and is about 59,721 square feet in size. Lot 22, the property closest to the

proposed use, is 64,512 square feet in area and the dwelling is about 50 feet from the north property

line. Abutting part of the southwest property line is Parcel 229, a 1.06±-acre parcel improved with a
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single-family detached dwelling.

2. To the south is Section 3 of the Allnut Farms Estates subdivision, recorded with Final Plat

3884 in October 1977. The lots are improved with single-family detached dwellings. Lot 1 fronts on

Highland Road and is 50,178 square feet in area. Lot 2 is 40,018 square feet and Lot 3 is 40,506

square feet in area. Part of Lot 2 and the entire rear property lines of Lots 3 and 4 abut the Property's

south property line.

HI. Roads, Water, Sewer, and the General Plan

Highland Road has about 24 feet of paving within an ultimate 60-foot right-of-way. The

posted speed is 35 MPH. The Property is served by private well and septic. Highland Road is

depicted as a Major Collector on the Transportation Map 2000-2020 of the 2000 General Plan, which

designates the Property as Rural Residential.

IV. Zoning History

The Property has an open zoning violation issued to the Petitioner for operating a landscape

contracting business in a residential area without Board of Appeals approval (ZC 06-142).

V. The Proposed Landscape Contractor Conditional Use

1. The Petitioner proposes to legitimize an existing landscape contracting operation on the

Property and is seeking conditional use approval of a landscape contractor operation. Landscape

services include designing, grading, planting, and maintaining landscaped areas. All operations will

be provided at off-site locations. The proposed hours of operation are 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. during

high season (March through December) and 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. during low season (January

tb-ough February), with Saturday hours from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

2. The proposed 11 vehicles for the operation include 4 pick-up trucks, 4 stake body landscape

trucks, one tree chipper truck, one Ford Explorer, and one Ford Escape. These vehicles will generally
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leave the Property between 7:00 a.m. and 7:25 a.m. and return about in'the afternoon. Twenty-five

employees, some of whom carpool, will arrive about 6:30 a.m. They return between 3:00 p.m. and

5:00 p.m. The employees leave between 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. The trucks, trailers, and other

equipment will generally be loaded in the afternoon when trucks return.

3. Only the central driveway would be used in the landscape contractor operation. The

Petitioner agrees that no trucks or other vehicles will use Mink Hollow Road.

4. The Conditional Use Plan shows 9 employees parking spaces about 115 feet east of the front

property line. Including the 5 existing parking spaces, 14 employee parking spaces are proposed.

Thirteen vehicles and trailer parking spaces are shown to the front of the pole barn and five vehicles

and trailer storage spaces are shown to the northeast of the block garage.

5. Materials will be stored to the east of the paved circulation area and pole barn in 4, 50-foot

by 20-foot, six feet high, block storage bins (the "holding area") an area shown on the Conditional

Use Plan dated May 10, 2007. The storage area will be landscaped to screen the view from area

properties. Materials proposed to be stored there include trees and other natural landscaping, 30-50

cubic yards of block wood chip/mulch from tree operations to be hauled away or used as firewood,

20-30 cubic yards of miscellaneous debris such as mulch, leaves, and small bmshto be temporarily

stored on-site for reuse, 10-15 pallets of salt to be stored within the pole barn, and 15-20 pallets of

stone, flagstone, and payers. Most landscaping materials will be sent directly to the site. Some

equipment will be stored in the front section of the pole barn.

6. The Petitioner also proposes to place 11 evergreen trees next to Lots 2 and 3 of the

adjoining subdivision to the south. A Type B landscape buffer is proposed along part of the northerly

property lines beginning about 70 feet from the front property line and extending about 230 feet east.

7. The Petitioner also proposes to house a manager not employed by the landscaping .operation
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in the existing dwelling. Routine vehicle maintenance, washing, and minor repairs will be performed.

The petition states the block garage would not be used as part of the landscape contractor operation.

Greenskeeper will move equipment currently stored there to the home garage. A part of the pole barn

would be used in the operation.

8. No business signs or outdoor lighting are proposed.

VII. Mr. Schwartz's Testimony

1. Mr. Schwartz, the principal member of Greenskeeper Environmental, LLC (the

"Petitioner"), testified he moved to the Property and started operations there because he needed a

place for his business after a former partnership broke up.

2. Referring to Applicant's Exhibit 1,25 photographs showing the operation and views of the

Property's perimeter, Mr. Schwartz testified to cleaning the Property when he relocated there and to

planting multiple evergreen trees along parts of the perimeter, some in double rows. He

acknowledged the landscaping is weak where the Property adjoins Pond Field Court to the north. To

bring the operation into compliance with the landscape contractor conditional use requirements, he

moved items from the area of the pole barn that lay within 100 feet of the property line to the front

section. The existing lights will not be used.

3. When neighbors complained about the how early the dumpster was emptied, he changed

providers. In response to some neighbor comments, he moved the trucks to their current location in

front of the pole barn. He also stated tree branches, stumps, and related materials are occasionally

brought back to the property for mulching by a chipper. Generally, trucks are loaded in the evenings,

although trucks occasionally return during the day for pickups. Storm damage or drought conditions

sometimes require later work hours, and sometimes a truck goes out on Sundays, especially for one

of his customers, the Applied Physics Lab. Snow trucks go out in the winter when weather requires
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their use.

4. He also stated the drivers all take safety training and are instructed to leave and enter the

Property at a slower speed to reduce noise. Some vehicles with back-up alarms are used at the

Property. To reduce their impact, trucks are generally loaded in the afternoon and not used outside

the asphalt area.

5. Mr. Schwartz also stated his employees play soccer on the property two or three times a

week and that in response to conversations with his neighbor Mr. Baker, he buffered the adjoining

property area.

6. On cross-examination, Mr. Schwartz testified to occasional tree chipping in the area behind

the garages, which is done to maintain on-site environmental cleanup at the site. It was his opinion

that the chipping activity and related noise did not make the operation a mulch manufacturer within

the meaning of 130.N.43, as the Opposition argued. He also stated he hoped to grow the company

and that if he outgrew the site, he would relocate. Concerning tracker trailer deliveries, he testified to

giving delivery time instructions, and that one mulch trailer truck delivery per week is made in high

season. The dumpster is emptied once a week. When asked about odor from the mulch pile by Mr.

Rosenbaum, who stated there was none to his property, Mr. Schwartz testified he was unaware of

any problem.

7. In response to questioning from the Hearing Examiner, Mr. Schwartz testified that he was

not a typical landscape contractor because his operation does not include grass cutting or lawn

maintenance and that much of his operation involved remediation, reforestation tree service, and tree

removal, which accounts for about 85% of his business. Addressing the use ofwoo<M)msh chippers

on-site to clean up branches up to 14 inches, he testified they are only used on-site when branches

from a residential site are brought back and chipped.
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VIII. Testimony about the Neighborhood's Uniqueness

1. Mr. Gallerizzo, who lives on Pond Field Court about 700 feet from the Property, testified

the Property is unique because it sits at a high elevation, which causes sound to travel (Opponents'

Exhibits 14A-C). He also testified to the area's R-40 zoning history, which in his opinion makes the

neighborhood unique, owing to its greater density (Opponents' Exhibit 16). He stated the Allnutt

Farms Estate development was approved under the old R-40 zoning, which in his opinion caused

the area to be more densely developed because the minimum lot size was 40,000 square feet. He

referred to Opponent's Exhibit 22, a copy of the October 1 977 record plat for Allnut Farms Section 3

(14 lots on 18 acres). He compared Section 3 to Wellington, Section 1, Area One, (dated August

1988) (Opponents' Exhibit 23), which he testified shows how lots were developed under the later 3-

acre minimum R zoning (showing 8 lots on 25 acres). It was his opinion that the higher number of

homes in the area (higher density) would cause the proposed use to have a greater adverse impact at

the particular location than elsewhere in the zone, where fewer homes would be affected by the use

due to larger-lot size requirements.

2. On cross-examination, he stated he did not know whether the County permitted a landscape

contractor as a conditional use in the old R-40 zone. On being questioned about the 1970 rezoning,

which imposed three-acre minimum lots, he said the County then permitted landscape contracting as

a conditional use. It was also his testimony on cross-examination that Greenskeeper, as a commercial

use, should be located on Route 1.

3. Mr. O'Leary testified the particular use at the particular location would have a unique

adverse impact because it adjoins 17 properties. Responding to questioning, he testified the 7

properties to the immediate north were partly screened by the pole barn, which lies partly in the 100-

foot setback. On the south side, the operation and vehicles are visible, but he admitted to not having
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personal knowledge of this section. As to his testimony about unique adverse impacts, he also

included properties on the other side ofStyer Court (including Mr. Floyd's home). He did not know

how close the 17 residences were from the Property, but some were about 1 ,000 feet away, and Ms.

Hayward's was even farther. When questioned about whether the Allnutt Farms Section 3 lots were

shown on Opponents' Exhibit 16, a 1 966 zoning map, he admitted they were not on the map because

the lots had not yet been created, and that R-40 zoning ended in 1978. Although he asserted the

Allnut Subdivision was created under the old R-40, 40,000-square-feet minimum lot size standard,

he also admitted to not having reviewed the entire subdivision/ During this exchange, Mr. Camey

clarified that the Allnutt Farm lots were not all platted at the minimum lot size. He also explained

the R-40 zoning in the area changed to the R 3-acre minimum lot size zoning in 1977, which

remained in place until 1993, when the RR zoning district was imposed.

4. Mr. Floyd testified the Property was unique because the area was originally developed at a

greater density. In response to questions from the Hearing Examiner, he thought the original R-40

40,000 square foot-minimum lot zoning changed in the 1970s and then again in the 1990s.

IX. Sight Distance and Intersection Spacing Testimony

1. Zach Fisch, a professional civil engineer, testified to being familiar with County

According to Mr. Camey, Allnut Estates was only partly developed under the 40,000 square foot, R-

40 lot size. He clarified that Section 3 was so developed and approved in 1977 (Opponents' Exhibit 22).
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conditional use regulations, preparing the conditional use plan, preparing a traffic report, and

preparing a sight distance analysis. Referring to the conditional use criteria concerning safe access

and sight distance, he testified the proposed use would comply with these requirements. Comparing

the traffic projected from the current Property owner's proposed subdivision being processed by the

County, he stated the residential use would generate 50 daily trips, and the proposed operation, about

50 per day.

2. The central driveway's line of sight looking south is 666 feet and 618 to the north

(Petitioner's Exhibit 3). He stated this is more than required. The proposed use would generate about

50 trips per day based on his traffic analysis done for the proposed residential subdivision. Both

Mink Hollow Road and Highland Road operate at Level of Service A.

3. Mr. Fisch also referred to a 2006 document, stating the adjoining southern property

owners (the Gills) granted the current Property owners a sight easement (Applicant's Exhibit 2). This

allows for tree and vegetation clearing for sight distance to the south. On cross-examination, he

testified to not knowing if the easement was recorded in the Howard County Land Records.

4. On cross-examination by Mr. Gallerizzo, a licensed professional/civil engineer and land

surveyor working in Montgomery County, he stated the operation's reliance on larger vehicles would

probably increase the necessary sight distance based on AASHTO standards, even if the vehicles

exited the Property at a slower speed. A passenger vehicle, however, must see 500 feet turning to the

right (north) and 666 feet turning to the left (south), based on the Howard County Design Manual

(referring to AASHTO). He admitted the study did not take into account the type of vehicles used for

the landscape contractor operation. In response to a question from the Hearing Examiner about

whether his sight distance testimony would change in any way if the analysis involved tmcks, not
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automobiles, he stated heavy trucks might take more time, but the sight level would compensate, and

there would probably be not any difference.

5. Mr. Gallerizzo testified to the inadequacy of the Petitioner's sight distance analysis

because it was based on the residential use of the Property and passenger car requirements, not the

proposed land use and its associated trucks or similar vehicles. Offering his own analysis based on

the Howard County Design Manual and AASHTO road design policy (Opponents' Exhibit 24), he

concluded the left turn sight distance should be 727 feet (at 43 mph), with a right turn sight distance

of 710 feet, based on 46 mph. He also stated the required intersection spacing along a major collector

is 500 feet (Opponent's Exhibit 26). Referring'to Opponents' Exhibits 27A-C, he stated the

information shows the existing intersection spacing between Mink Hollow Road and the central

driveway as 175 feet. He also testified left-tum sight distance is obstructed by a pine tree and three

BGE power poles (Opponents' Exhibit 28).

6. On cross-examination, Mr. Gallerizzo testified to being a Professional Engineer and

Certified Land Surveyor and having been employed in Howard County in the early 1990s. When

questioned about the number of subdivisions or zoning matters he worked on in Howard County, he

replied three, but did not elaborate.

7. In rebuttal to Mr. Gallerizzo's testimony, Mr. Fisch testified he and his representatives

have substantial experience with Howard County ingress/egress studies, including measuring sight

distances. Referring to Opponents' Exhibit 36, showing a utility pole to the driveway's south, he

testified that Howard County does not consider it an obstruction. If trees are in the right-of-way, they

can be trimmed without an easement. Lower growing branches would have to be cleared.

8. Referring to Petitioner's Exhibit 8, a plat showing a planned view and profile of Highland
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Road (Sight Distance and Profile), Mr. Fisch stated on rebuttal that the plan view shows sight

distance/lines of sight from the driveway for a truck (at a 7.6 feet eye level per AASHTO and an

object height of 4 2 feet per the Howard County Design Manual), which is 710 feet looking south

(for a left turn) and 730 feet looking north (for a right turn). It also shows the stopping height

distance, per Howard County standards and AASHTO, which shows eye level at 3 2 feet set back at

10 feet away. The stopping height distance is 340 to the north and 375 feet to the south, which

Greenskeeper can achieve. It thus was his conclusion that both sight distance and stopping height

distance is adequate when tested for truck vehicles.

9. Concerning intersection spacing, he testified in rebuttal that the County classifies the

Greenskeeper driveway as a commercial driveway. The Howard County major collector spacing

requirement for a commercial driveway is 250 feet (Design Manual III, Section 2.6.D) and the actual

distance to Styer Court is about 195-200 feet. He also stated that shifting the access point to comply

with this requirement was possible.

10. Also in rebuttal, Mr. Nalepa, a traffic consultant, testified to regularly performing

subdivision and conditional uses in Howard County and providing the traffic study for the prior

residential subdivision. Concerning the County's practice about obstruction poles or tree trunks, he

testified they are not considered because drivers can move their heads around the object. It was also

his opinion that the ingress/egress drives will provide adequate sight distance. As to the capacity

analysis, he testified the intersections he studied were projected to operate at a Level of Service "A,"

the most desirable. The 85 percentile study was a radar study in front of the Property that derived the

46 MPH for the northbound traffic and 43 MPH for southbound. The 2005 traffic study, which used

data from 2002-04, showed no accidents at Highland and Mink Hollow Road and four accidents at
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Highland and Brighton Dam Roads.

11. On rebuttal cross-examination allowed by the Hearing Examiner, he stated the use of the

AASHTO truck standard was to evaluate a worst-case scenario, which Howard County does not

require. He explained the difference between Mr. Fisch's calculated 666-foot sight distance (based on

the 3.5-foot motor vehicle measurement) and his 710-foot sight distance calculation (as measured by

equipment hooked up to the transmission of his vehicle and based on the 7.6-foot truck

measurement), as the difference between what can be achieved and what exists m the field. Any

discrepancy can be rectified by tree trimming.

12. On recall, Mr. Fisch testified the Howard County Design Manual, Section 2.6.D

(Driveways) sets commercial and other driveway intersection standards, which in the instant case is

250 feet.

13. Mr. O'Leary testified the sight distance was inadequate based on the County Design

Manual and AASHTO standards and that the sight distance to the south was obstructed by a utility

pole (Opponents' Exhibit 34, 35, and 36).

X. Noise Testimony

1. Mr. Wilson, who lives directly north of the Property, testified the use has not generated

any excessive noise and has caused no problems at all.

2. Mr. O'Leary testified the use violated the Howard County noise ordinance (Opponents'

Exhibit 37) and often heard noises from the Property.

3. Mr. Gallerizzo testified the Property sits higher than the surrounding area; as a result,

sound bounces off the buildings (Exhibit 14).

4. Mr. Lauer, whose rear property line adj oins the Property, testified that the backup beepers,
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truck loading and dumping and associated dust associated with the piles behind the garage has

become unbearable. Referring to several photographs (Opponents' Exhibits 6A-B, and 7), he

described the existing operation truck dumping activity and related dust behind the garage, and more

recent cleanup activity before the on-site visit. He showed similar activity through a DVD

presentation, "Earl's Back Yard" (Opponents' Exhibit 8), which shows, in part, the loading and

unloading of large logs and wood chipping and dust fumes. His Activities Log (Opponents' Exhibit

9) shows activities and associated noises that he observed from April 28, 2007 through August 18,

2007, some of which occurred outside the requested hours of operation. After conversations with Mr.

Schwartz about on-site problems such as dumpster pickup times, Mr. Schwartz responded and

resolved the problems.

5. Faith Dillman testified to hearing noise and keeping a noise log from August 7, 2007 to

October 17, 2007 (Opponents' Exhibit 11). None of the reported and undefined noises occurred

outside the proposed hours of operation.

6. On rebuttal, Mr. Schwartz referred to Petitioner's Exhibit 12, which contains a noise

analysis conducted in August 2007, showing the time and noise level, as measured by a digital sound

level meter at the Property's perimeter and closest to the nearest property. The analysis shows the

tested activities complies with the County Noise Standards (Petitioner's Exhibit 10A) and noted that

Section 8.900(d)(l) exempts backup beepers, being "devices used solely for the purpose of warning,

protecting, or alerting the public, or some segment thereof, of the existence of an emergency

situation." The Exhibit also shows how sound drops 6db every hundred feet. On rebuttal, he stated

tree removal was not on the list of recorded activities included in Exhibit 12 because tree removal

did not occur on-site. He did not record the loading of logs on trucks.
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7. Referring to the testimony by Mss. Brown and Cosgrove and the Bogards, concerning

noise, Mr. Schwartz referred to a map showing where they lived, more than two thousand feet from

the Property and that they live much closer to another landscape contractor, Heidenreich, as

discussed below (Petitioner's Exhibit 12).

8. He also testified that in the past, Greenskeeper used a chipper on the Property, that it was

last used on July 29, 2007 and that he would not use it on-site. He changed the loading operation for

the largest truck (shown in "Earl's Back Yard"), and now loads from the rear and sets a base for logs

to prevent loud noises caused by logs hitting the metal truck base. He also admitted these actions had

occurred within the 100-foot setback area where logs were once stored. He said he moved the

loading area outside this setback when Mr. Lauer brought the problem to his attention.

9. In response to permitted questioning after rebuttal testimony, Mr. Schwartz testified the

beeper signals were exempt from the Noise Ordinance because they are used for "emergency

situations" per Section 8.900.d. 1 (Applicant's Exhibit 1 OA). As the type of activities presented in his

Sound Analysis, he suggested they were typical activities, not atypical occurrences, and included the

sound of backup beepers. Mr. Floyd asked that this testimony not be accepted because Mr. Schwartz

is not a sound expert. Mr. Gallerizzo and Mr. Floyd challenged how the measurements were taken

and from where.



Page 19 of 38 BOA Case No. 07009C
Greenskeeper Environmental, LLC

XI. Other Landscape Contractors

1. Mr. Rosenbaum, a member of the Howard County Planning Board who lives about 2/1 Oth

of a mile from the Property, and others expressed concern about the proposed operation creating

problems like those at Heidenreich Landscaping.3

2. Mr. O'Leary testified the 2006 Mead decision proffered by Mr. Camey (Petitioner's

Exhibit 8), is inapplicable because it is located in an RC-DEO zoning district (Rural Conservation:

Density Exchange Option), which is intended to be more mral, and fewer adjoining properties were

involved. In support, he referred to Opponents' Exhibits 19 and 20, excerpts from Howard County's

GIS mapping program showing the Mead landscape contractor area (which also had an existing

nursery and was 1.5 acres in size) and Greenskeeper to show density differences. He also stated only

one adjoining property owner spoke in opposition to Mead, while 7 adjoining property owners

testified against the Greenskeeper proposal and Greenskeeper had 17 adjoining properties. On-cross

examination, he stated the intrusiveness is caused by the fact that it would be located in an area

where more people live than elsewhere.

XII. Testimony About the Nature of the Proposed Use

1. Mr. Rosenbaum testified the proposed use was actually a wood business. Mr. O'Leary

3 See Board of Appeals Case No. 00-45E&V, which the Board approved in 1991. Mr. Camey
explained the Heidenreich use prompted the County Council to amend the Zoning Regulations to require a
100-foot use and structure setback.
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testified that the proposed operation would be visible from many dwellings, and could not be

screened. It was his testimony that much offensive activity occurs on-site and that the Greenskeeper

operation is more intense than is typical. It was his opinion that the use is extraordinary, not typical.

It was also his opinion that the continued "unpermitted" use is a nuisance. Mr. Rosenbaum further

opined the proposed use did not comport with County infill regulations , that the proposed use was

not in harmony with the General Plan. He also stated the proposed use was really a wood business,

and represented a significant and a more intense use.

2. Mr. Floyd, who lives about 250 feet south from the Property, on the other side of Styer

Court, testified to observing 1 1 vehicles during the August 13 site visit, and millings and tailings

used as a base for the mulch piles, which in his view has certain environmental implications (mold,

dust, mildew). On cross-examination, he stated the site was relatively clean during the site visit.

3. Mr. Baker and others testified the soccer-playing employees were a nuisance. Mr.

Gallerizzo opined the soccer-playing is an athletic activity within the meaning of the Zoning

Regulations and as used, did not comply with either the 50-foot athletic use or the 100-foot

landscape contractor setback.

XIII. Snow Removal

However, residential infill development subdivision standards apply only within areas with existing
infrastructure and public facilities and not to the rural western part of the County. Howard County Land
Development and Subdivision Regulations, Section 16.127.
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The four primary opponents opined the snow removal use was a principal, not accessory use.

On rebuttal, Mr. Schwartz recapped Greenskeeper's snow mobilizations for the last three years,

which totaled 15 days based on business records (Petitioner's Exhibit 9).

XIV. General Testimony

Mr. DuBois, who lives some distance from the Property and frequently travels along

Highland Road, testified the Property looks better than ever. Steve Dillman, Megan Hayward,

William Welsh, Leilani Proctor, Georgianna Meagher, Deidre Cosgrove, Gary Alan Green, Ja Choi,

Jim Bogard, Christian Man, Edward J. Record, Mary Ellen Amtower, Linda Bogard, Jeanie Lazerov,

Bob Bank, Katrina Brown, Robert Koch, John Demarco, and Stay Proctor testified in opposition to

the proposed use. They argued the current operation was noisy, the use would cause traffic problems,

a commercial use in a residential area set a bad precedent, and the use would have a negative effect

on property values. Some expressed concern about children being drawn to the site. Ms. Hayward

testified that she purchased her property because it overlooked the pond and had a rural look.

Additionally, several persons, including the four primary opponents, opined the proposed use should

not be approved because there is an open zoning violation against the Petitioner.

Several of these opponents do not live near the Property, or live near another landscape contractor

use, or did not sign in to testify before the close of the Petitioner's case-in-chief in violation of Hearing
Examiner Rule 8.3.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Based upon the foregoing testimony and Findings of Fact, I find and conclude as follows:

I. General Criteria for Conditional Uses (Section 131.B)

A. General Plan. The Howard County General Plan designates the area in which the

Property is located as RR (Rural Residential). The proposed use, while a commercial one, is

typically found in rural areas. Landscape contractor conditional uses are permitted in the RR-DEO

zoning district and the General Plan 2000-2020 expressly recommends support of agriculturally-

related uses in the Rural West.

Only the front section of the 14.143-acre Property will be used for the landscape operation.

Except for brief periods in the morning and afternoon, the use will be of relatively low intensity. The

Site has access to a minor collector road. Accordingly, the nature and intensity of the operation, the

size of the Property in relation to the use, and the location of the Property with respect to streets

giving access to the Property are such that the use will be in harmony with the land uses and policies

indicated in the General Plan for the district, in accordance with Section 131 .B. 1 .a.

The Petitioner also proposes to combine the use with the permitted residential use on the

Property by housing a manager not employed by the landscape contractor in the existing residence.

The existing home is somewhat smaller than neighboring residences. The Petitioner also proposes

snow removal as an accessory use. Snow removal is a typical component of a landscape contractor

operation, as the trucks used in landscaping contracting are designed for snow removal plows and

landscape contractors often handle snow removal for existing clients, as the Petitioner does for the

Applied Physic Lab.

It was the Opposition's testimony that Greenskeeper employees who occasionally played
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soccer on the Property after work were engaging in a third use, an Athletic Facility conditional use.

While I disagree with this interpretation, the soccer players are on the Property through the fact of the

landscape contractor business and soccer-playing is not a typical element of such an operation. I shall

therefore prohibit soccer-playing on the Property as a condition of approval.

I conclude the permitted use, together with the proposed conditional and accessory uses, are a

low intensity and scale of uses on the site, given the proposed landscaped buffers, which as a

condition of approval shall be a Type C landscape buffer, and setbacks (excluding the pole barn,

which is discussed below) which meet or exceed minimum requirements, in accordance with Section

ISl.B.l.b.

B. Adverse Effect. Section 131.B.2 of the Zoning Regulations requires me to determine

whether the proposed use at the Site will have adverse effects on vicinal properties beyond those

ordinarily associated with such use. Virtually every human activity has the potential for adverse

impact. Zoning recognizes this fact and, when concerned with conditional uses, accepts some level

of such impact considering the beneficial purposes the zoning body has determined to be inherent in

the use. Thus, the question in the matter before me is not whether the proposed landscape contractor

operation has adverse effects in the RR-DEO zone. The proper question is whether those adverse

effects are greater at the proposed site than they would be generally elsewhere within the RR-DEO

district.

In evaluating adverse effects I must consider whether:

a. The impact of adverse effects such as noise, dust, fumes, odors, lighting,

vibrations, hazards or other physical conditions will be greater at the subject site

than it would generally be elsewhere in the zone or applicable other zones.

b. The location, nature and height of structures, walls and fences, and the nature and

extent of the landscaping on the site are such that the use will not hinder or
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discourage the development and use of adjacent land and structures more at the

subject site than it would generally in the zone or applicable other zones.

c. Parking areas will be of adequate size for the particular use. Parking areas, loading

areas, driveways and refuse areas will be properly located and screened from

public roads and residential uses to minimize. adverse impacts on adjacent

properties.

d. The ingress and egress drives will provide safe access with adequate sight

distance, based on actual conditions, and with adequate acceleration and

deceleration lanes where appropriate.

The Petitioner has met its burden presenting sufficient evidence establishing that this proposed use

will not have adverse effects on vicinal properties beyond those ordinarily associated with a

landscape contracting business in the RR-DEO district:

C. Physical Conditions. The proposal consists of the operation of a landscape contracting

business within a portion of the 14.143-acre Property. The proposed use involves primarily the

storage and loading of supplies and equipment and on-site equipment repair. Activity on the site will

occur primarily in the mornings and evenings, when no more than 25 employees will come onto and

leave the site.

Operational noise is an inherent physical characteristic of a landscape contractor and it

includes backup beepers, on-site storage of business vehicles and equipment, including small trucks

and landscaping trailers; traffic associated with trips to the operation site by employees and

suppliers; trips to and from the site by employees engaged in off-site landscaping activities; adequate

parking areas to accommodate customers and staff; dust and noise associated with the movement of

landscaping products and the loading and unloading of landscaping equipment; and long hours of

operation. No retail sales will take place on site and no outdoor lighting is proposed.

Mr. Schwartz testified and presented evidence that the noise levels of the current operation do
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not violate Howard County's Noise Ordinance, although he appeared uncertain about which parts of

the Noise Ordinance applied to the matter of backup beepers, and about the applicability of Maryland

noise law. Maryland's statutory worker safety noise regulations preempts local noise ordinances on

vehicular warnings and exempt such sounds under COMAR Section 26.02.03.03 .B(l), which states:

"The provisions of this regulation may not apply to devices used solely for the purpose of warning,

protecting, or alerting the public, or some segment thereof, of the existence of an emergency or

hazardous situation.' Mr. Schwartz has also agreed to change how logs are loaded on trucks to

reduce impact sounds, and the equipment/ storage areas will be moved toward the center of the site,

which will alleviate operational noise. What is more, operational noise will be mitigated by a Type C

landscape buffering at the perimeters and interior of the site imposed as a condition of approval.

This language is almost identical to Howard County's Noise Ordinance Exemptions (Opponents'
Exhibit 37).
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The Opposition presented extended testimony about the existing noise levels. They did not,

show, however, that the effect of any operational noise violated any state or local noise regulations

by measuring noise levels, and what is most important, that the effects of operational noise at this

particular site and this particular use at this site will be inordinate or atypical. Nor did they show that

any dust or vibrations produced by the existing or proposed operation would be inordinate and there

was no opposition of any odors emanating from the current operation or the proposed operation

would generate atypical odors.

The Opposition also contends the proposed landscape contractor use will have atypical

adverse effects because the operation itself is atypical. They direct us to Mr. Schwartz's own

testimony that he not a typical contractor because he does not mow lawns, but rather specializes in

remediation and tree work. In response to questioning from the Hearing Examiner, Mr. Schwartz

stated much of his operation involved remediation, reforestation tree service, and tree removal,

which accounts for about 85% of his business.

I disagree with the Opposition that the proposed operation is not typical of the landscape

contractor business and conclude, based on the totality of the evidence presented in this case, that all

of the characteristics of the proposed use should be considered inherent characteristics. That

Greenskeeper specializes in certain aspects of the landscape contractor business does not make the

use inherently atypical; many landscape contractors focus their business on particular aspects of the

profession. Moreover, what Greenskeeper Environmental has in common with other landscape

contractors are those physical characteristics and operational practices inherent in and typical of the

use B parking areas, outdoor storage areas, loading and unloading materials, and materials storage.

The basic operations of the business, including the arrivals and departures of employees and loading
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and unloading activities, are typical of landscape contractor operations.

What is atypical of the proposed use, based on my examination of approved landscape contractor

conditional uses, however, are the proposed hours of operation, 6:30 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. during high

season (March through December) and 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. during low season (January through

February), with Saturday hours from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. In BA Case No. 06-031C (Mead Tree

and Turf), the prior Hearing Examiner in 2006 granted a landscape contractor conditional use for a

RC-DEO zoned property on Hipsley Road in Woodbine adjoined by 8 residential lots, for a business

operating on weekdays only between 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The BA 00-45E&V (Heidenreich) hours

approved by the Board of Appeals in 2002 for a proposed landscape contractor conditional use in an

RR-DEO district on nearby Mink Hollow Road, and adjoined by 4 residential lots, were 7:00 a.m. to

7:30 p.m. Monday through Saturday. I recently approved a landscape contractor conditional use for a

landscape contractor operation on Ten Oaks Road in an RR-DEO zone and adjoining a mral

commercial area with 6:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m, weekday hours and 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 a.m. Saturday

hours (BA 07-018C). The latter operational hours were approved in part because the contractor site

is buffered from a platted residential subdivision to the south by several hundred feet and a nursery

operation.

Given that the Property in this case adjoins 17 residences, it is reasonable to conclude the
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operational noise in the very early morning hours will be generally intrusive (but not impermissible)

to the 17 homes surrounding the Property. While a starting time of 6:30 a.m. is not uncharacteristic,

the only time the Hearing Authority approved morning hours of operation earlier than 7:00 a.m. was

for a contractor site directly adjoining a rural commercial area. For this reason, as a condition of

approval, the permitted starting hour shall be 7:00 a.m. for all seasons. For the dame reason, no

Saturday hours are permitted, except for emergencies. The snow removal accessory use is exempt

from these hours of operation.

With the limits stated in the recommended conditions of approval, the operational

characteristics of the landscape contractor use at this site will be consistent with those inherent in the

use. I therefore find and conclude the proposed use, as conditioned, will create no non-inherent

effects. All of its physical and operational characteristics are likely be found in a typical landscape

contractor business. Consequently, the use will not generate excessive noise, dust, fumes odors,

lighting, vibrations, hazards or other physical conditions beyond those inherently associated with a

landscape contracting operation in an RR-DEO zoning district, in accordance with Section 131 .B.2.a.

D. Structures and Landscaping. The proposed use will not involve the construction of any

new structures on the site. The Conditional Use Site is centrally located toward the front of the

The landscape contractor operation in BA 07-018 C landscape contractor operator is buffered from a

platted residential subdivision to the south by several hundred feet and a nursery operation.
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Property. Trees and hedges will screen the proposed materials storage area to the east of the pole

barn, the vehicle parking areas, and most of the Property's perimeter,0 and as a condition of approval,

a Type C landscape buffer will also be required. The existing fences are typical of a rural agricultural

use. Because adjoining properties are already developed with single-family residences, the proposed

use will not discourage the development of adjacent land and structures. Consequently, the location,

nature, and height of structures, walls and fences, and the nature and extent of landscaping on the site

are such that the use will not hinder or discourage the use or development of the adjacent land and

structures more at the subject site than it would generally elsewhere in the zone, in compliance with

Section 131.B.2.b of the Zoning Regulations.

The principal argument posed by the Opposition on the unique adverse effects the proposed use

Mr. Schwartz testified to the existence of an access easement somewhere to the Property's rear. The

Type C Landscape buffer does not apply to this area or to the environmentally back section.



Page 30 of 38 BOA Case No. 07009C
Greenskeeper Environmental, LLC

on adjoining properties centered is this: the community itself is uniquely affected because Allnutt

Estates was developed under the old R-40,40,000 square-foot minimum lot size criteria. While the

evidence presented indeed establishes that Allnutt Farms Section 3 to the Property's south was

platted under the old R-40 zoning, the Opposition presented no evidence that other sections were so

platted. Their zoning map evidence here also indicates some sections were developed under later

rural residential minimum lot size requirements. Ultimately, however, their argument fails when we

consider that current RR-DEO zoning regulations permit and encourage cluster residential

development with lots as small as 33,000 square feet. To wit, the proposed use may have less of an

impact at the proposed location because elsewhere in the County because the RR zoning district

permits lots as small as 33,000 or 40,000 square feet (smaller than Allnut Estates Section 3). As the

General Plan observes with approval, developers and residents are apparently choosing the RR

cluster option instead of the 3-acre lot alternative.

E. Parking and Drives. The Petitioner proposes that vehicles will use the existing central

driveway and parking areas at the center of the Conditional Use Site. The driveway and parking areas

are well separated from vicinal properties. The parking areas are screened from the south by trees. A

dumpster at the center of the Site between the parking area and. open shelter will be adequately

screened by distance and landscaping. Consequently, parking areas and driveways will be properly

located and screened from public roads and residential uses to minimize adverse impacts on adjacent

properties as required by Section 131.B.2.C.

F. Safe Access. Mr. Fisch, a professional civil engineer, and Mr. Nalepa, a traffic consultant,

both of whom have substantial experience with conditional uses and subdivision development in

Howard County, testified that the existing paved driveway provides safe access and has adequate
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sight distance for both passenger vehicles and trucks. Mr. Fisch testified that intersection spacing

was a little short, but could be adjusted if required. The Opposition testified, primarily through Mr.

Gallerizzo, a surveyor and civil engineer with limited Howard County evidence, that under their

alternative analysis sight distance and intersection spacing was inadequate. Mr. O'Leary, who did not

establish any relevant expertise, challenged Mr. Fisch's and Nalepa's methodologies and results.

Based on the evidence before me, I conclude the Petitioner has met its burden of

demonstrating the proposed driveway provides adequate ingress and egress to the Property, as

required by Section 131.B.2.d.

II. Specific Criteria for Landscape Contractor Operation (Section 131.N.31 )

Section 131 .N.31 provides that a conditional use may be granted in the RC and RR Districts

for retail greenhouses, retail nurseries, and landscape contractors, provided that:

a. The site is at least 5 acres in area.

b. All structures and uses which are part of the conditional use including parking,

driveways, storage, and areas open to retail customers, shall be at least 50 feet from

lot lines, unless the Hearing Authority finds that a lesser setback is more appropriate

and will not adversely affect neighboring properties due to visual impact, activity,

noise, dust, fumes or other cause.

c. The location and design of the operation shall be such that the use will not be a

nuisance to neighboring properties due to noise, dust or fumes.

d. Buildings used for sales, storage or offices will be screened or compatible in scale

and character with other residential or agricultural structures in the vicinity. If new

structures or additions to structures are proposed, architectural elevations or

renderings must be submitted with the petition.

e. The following requirements apply to retail nurseries or greenhouses:

(1) The principal business use shall be the sale of plants. In addition, accessory

sales of other items related to gardening or lawn care may be permitted,

including the following: seeds, fertilizers, pesticides, firewood, hand tools,

hand spraying and watering equipment, and incidental seasonal items. Sale

of general hardware or power equipment is not permitted.
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(2) Sites for retail greenhouses or nurseries must have frontage on and direct

access to a collector or arterial road as designated in the General Plan.

(3) Areas to be used for accessory sales of items related to gardening or lawn

care shall be designated on the conditional use plan.

(4) Adequate landscaping shall be provided to screen parking, storage, display

and other activity areas related to the conditional use from residential

properties.

f. The following requirements apply to landscape contractors:

(1) A landscape contractor which is a home-based contractor as defined in these

regulations and meets the requirements of Section 128.C.2 is a permitted

accessory use and does not require a conditional use.

(2) Buildings and outdoor areas to be used for parking, loading and storage of

vehicles, equipment, tools and supplies shall be delineated on the

conditional use plan and located at least 100 feet from lot lines and public

roads.

(3) Outdoor parking and storage areas shall be screened from neighboring

properties and roads.

(4) Minor repairs to vehicles^ or equipment are permitted, provided such

activities take place inside a building. Body work, engine rebuilding, engine

reconditioning, painting and similar activities are not permitted.

The proposed use will be conducted within the 14.143-acre Property. The site is at least 5 acres

in accordance with Section 131 .N.31 .a.

Except a part of the pole barn, which is discussed below, all structures and uses, including

parking, driveways, and storage areas to be used in the operation, are at least 1 00 feet from the lot

lines, well in excess of the minimum of 50 feet required by Section 131 .N.31 .b.

The operation will be centrally located on the 14. 143-acre Property and well separated from

neighboring properties. Any noise, dust or fumes created by the operation will occur during short

periods of the mornings and evenings and during any equipment repairs, and will not be greater than

ordinarily found in landscape contractor operations. To ensure this, approval will be conditioned in

part on there being no chipping operations on-site. This condition merely formalizes Mr. Schwartz's

testimony that he has ceased this operation. He also provided quantitative evidence of noise levels.



Page 33 of 38 BOA Case No. 07009C
Greenskeeper Environmental, LLC

The Opposition contends the very presence of a landscape contractor in a residential

neighborhood is a nuisance. Such testimony, however, runs afoul of the Zoning Regulations and the

General Plan, which presume landscape contractor operations are compatible absent evidence that

the intensity and scale of use, the proposed buffers and setback and land use are in contravention of

Section 131.B.5.

For the reasons given in Section 131 .B above, and considering the conditions of approval, I

conclude the location and design of the operation will therefore not cause a nuisance to neighboring

properties due to noise, dust or fumes as required by Section 131.N.31.C.

No sales are proposed. The only building used for sales, storage or offices, the pole barn, as

discussed below, will be screened or compatible in scale and character with other residential or

agricultural structures in the vicinity. No new structures are proposed. The petition complies with

Section 13 LN.31.ci.

Section 131 .N.31 e applies only to retail nurseries and greenhouses and does not apply to this

petition.

With respect to the requirements of Section 131 .N.31 .f:

a. The proposed operation does not meet the requirements of Section 128.C.2 and is

therefore not a home-based contractor. The conditional use application is therefore appropriate.

b. The outdoor areas for parking, loading and storage of vehicles, equipment tools and

supplies delineated on the Conditional Use Plan are located more than 100 feet from lot lines and

public roads.

The Petitioner also proposes to use that part of the existing pole barn which lies outside the

100-foot lot line setback for storage (some 24 feet) for materials storage. The Opposition contends
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the petition fails to comply with Section 131.N.31.f(2) because a "structure "-the pole bam-lies

within the 100-foot lot line setback.

I disagree with the Opposition. Section 128.B.1 of the. Zoning Regulations provides that

noncomplying structures and uses, those which do not comply with current bulk regulations, but

which so complied with the regulations in effect when constructed, may remain in place. This

provision manifests an intention that nonconforming structures may be used by a conditional use if

the use complies with all necessary setbacks.9

This the Petitioner agrees to do by creating a physical barrier along the 100-foot lot line

setback. Moreover, this use of a nonconforming structire will alleviate certain aspects of the

operational noise associated with a landscape contractor operation, particularly loading.

I therefore conclude the buildings and outdoor areas for parking, loading and storage of

vehicles, equipment tools and supplies as delineated on the Conditional Use Plan accords with

Section 13 l.N.31.f(2),

c. Outdoor parking and storage areas are well separated from neighboring properties and

roads and will be screened by trees, in accordance with Section 131.N.31.f(3).

d. The Petitioner proposes to make minor repairs to vehicles and equipment on site. Section

The former Hearing Examiner similarly approved the partial use of an existing building which lay
partly in a setback in BA Case No. 06-031C.
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131 .N.31 .f(4) requires that such repairs take place inside a building. Body work, engine rebuilding,

engine reconditioning, painting and similar activities are not permitted. Provided the Petitioners

makes only minor repairs within that section of the pole barn that lies beyond the 100-foot lot line

setback, this requirement will be met.

III. Opposition Testimony

Once a petitioner presents sufficient evidence establishing its proposed use meets the

requirements of the statute, even including that it has attached to it some inherent adverse impact, it

is then incumbent upon those opposed to the petition to show the use at the proposed location would

cause an adverse effect upon adjoining and surrounding properties unique and different, in kind or

degree, than that inherently associated with such a use regardless of its location within the zone.

Mossburgv. Montgomery County, 107 Md. App. 1, 666A.2d 1253 (1995).

As discussed above, the four primary opponents and others have not met their burden of showing

the proposed use would have an atypical burden upon adjoining and surrounding properties. Nor

have those who presented general testimony about noise and other matters not discussed above. The

evidence placed before me by this testimony does not sufficiently demonstrate any adverse effects

unique or different from those ordinarily associated with a landscape contractor operation in an RR-

DEO zoning district. The County Council has already determined that landscape contractor operators

are presumptively compatible with residential communities. In this case, there is insufficient credible

evidence in the record to defeat this presumption. These opponents have not met their burden of

showing the proposed use at the proposed location would cause an adverse effect upon adjoining and

surrounding properties unique and different, in kind or degree, than that inherently associated with

such a use regardless of its location within the zone. Mossbzirg v. Montgomery County, 107 Md.
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App.l, 666 A.2d 1253 (1995).

This is not to say, however, that the community does not have some legitimate concerns. These

concerns, however, can be alleviated by appropriate conditions, as set forth in the Order.

ORDER

Based upon the foregoing, it is this 3rd day of December 2007, by the Howard County Board

of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:

That the Petition of Greenskeeper Environmental, LLC, for a landscape contractor conditional

use and snow removal accessory use in an RR-DEO (Rural ResidentialB Density Exchange Option)

Zoning District is hereby GRANTED;

Provided, however, that the conditional use will apply only to the uses and structures as

described in the petition and Conditional Use Plan submitted and not to any other activities, uses,

structires, or additions on the Property and subject to the following conditions:

1. Hours of operation for this use are limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. during high season

(March through December) and 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. during low season (January through

February). No Saturday hours are permitted.. The snow removal accessory use is not subject to these

hours.

2. The Petitioner is permitted to operate on weekends on an emergency as-needed basis. The

Petitioner shall maintain a log of all emergency operations. The log shall include the day and time of

the emergency operation, the need for the emergency, the site where the emergency occurred and

times the Petitioner was on site. The log shall be made available only to the Department of Planning

and Zoning for their inspection.

3. Operation of machinery or departures to job sites is not permitted before 7:00 a.m.
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4. The Property's perimeter shall be landscaped with a Type C landscape buffer. Existing

trees and shrubs can be used to meet the landscaping requirements. Exempted from this condition

are the area to the front of the Property which is to be kept clear for safe ingress/egress, that portion

to the rear of the Property burdened by an easement, and the environmentally sensitive areas in the

Property's back section.

5. The Petitioner shall fence off that section of the pole barn lying within the 100-foot lot

line setback. A gate may be installed for emergency access.

6. No landscaping contractor traffic, including deliveries, are permitted to use Mink Hollow

Road. The Petitioner must inform companies that have delivery activities associated with the use of

this restriction and the Petitioner is responsible for their adherence to this restriction.

7. Deliveries to the Property shall occur only between 10:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.

8. The Petitioner will comply with the Howard County Noise Ordinance.

9. No mulching or wood chipping or any type of chipping or mulching is permitted on-site.

10. Equipment to be used and/or stored on the site will include the following, or similar

machinery: 4 pick-up tmcks, 4 stake body landscape trucks, one tree chipper truck, one Ford

Explorer, one Ford Escape, trailers, and other non-licensed vehicular equipment.

11. The Petitioners may make only minor repairs to vehicles or equipment, which must take

place inside that area of the pole barn lying beyond the 100-foot lot line setback. Body work, engine

rebuilding, engine reconditioning, painting and similar activities are not permitted. This condition

excludes vehicle cleaning, which shall be performed only between 10 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.

12. Greenskeeper Environmental employees shall not play soccer on the Property.

13. The Gill sight easement shall be recorded with the land instrument conveying the sale of
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the Property from the current owners to Greenskeeper Environmental in the Howard County Land

Records. If there is no sale and Greenskeeper Environmental remains a tenant, the current Property

Owners or Greenskeeper shall record the easement in the County Land Records with any subdivision

plat recorded in relation to the landscape contractor use.

HOWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
HEAMNG EXAMINER

Vltfc^sU^ L-- Le^M^fc
Michele L. LeFaivre

Date Mailed: /oLh |o^
Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of

Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the

Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the

appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance

with the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person

filing the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing.


